

Corporate Wide Area Networking

Business Internet Access

Virtual Internet Hosting

Consulting

February 23, 2007

Via Facsimile, Electronic and Overnight Mail

Ms. Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429



Re: Docket 07-011 Verizon Transfer of Assets

Dear Ms. Howland:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and eight (8) copies of Destek's Petition to Intervene in the above referenced docket. Pursuant to Commission Rule 202.07, an electronic copy of this filing is also sent via e-mail.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully Submitted, Trian Susnoct

President and COO The Destek Networking Group, Inc.

cc: Office of the Consumer Advocate Docket 07-011 Service List

The Destek Group, Inc. One Indian Head Plaza Nashua, NH 03060

603.594.9630 800.656.9547 FAX:603.598.8864

inquire@destek.net

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Verizon Transfer of Assets to Fairpoint

Docket No. DT 07-011

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF THE DESTEK GROUP, INC. ["DESTEK"]

Pursuant to Commission Rule 203.02, and RSA 541-A:32, The Destek Group, Inc. hereby petitions the Commission to intervene in Docket No. DT 07-011.

I. Statement of Interest.

DESTEK is a Nashua, New Hampshire based Networking Services Firm that has utilized Verizon services to provide Internet Access and Wide-Area-Networking services throughout the state of New Hampshire since 1994. DESTEK currently provides networking services to thousands of New Hampshire citizens with an extensive network infrastructure that includes many Verizon circuits.

DESTEK purchases retail services from Verizon New Hampshire and depends upon the continued availability and reliable operations of those services to run its business and to service thousands of New Hampshire end users.

The docket in question involves a material and substantial change in the landscape of New Hampshire's local telecommunications market and has a substantial likelihood of affecting the way that DESTEK conducts business.

As an Enterprise Customer of Verizon DESTEK, may be affected by any Commission interpretation, evaluation, or ruling resultant from the proceedings in this docket.

Accordingly, substantial interests of DESTEK may be affected by this proceeding. See RSA 541-A:32(I)(b) (2003).

II. Correspondence.

Correspondence regarding this petition should be directed to:

Brian Susnock President and COO The Destek Networking Group, Inc. Nashua, NH 03060 603-594-9630 ext. 207 brian@destek.net

This petition has been emailed to the Office of the Consumer Advocate, 21 South Fruit Street Suite 18, Concord, New Hampshire 03301, and the 07-011 service list.

espectfully Submitted.

President and COO The Destek Networking Group, Inc.